



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8482/2025, CM APPL. 36848/2025**

SH. VIJAYANT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vijay K. Sharma and Ms. Simar
Reet Narang, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Ms. Mona Lisha Pradhan and Ms.
Priya Khurana, Advocates for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

14.01.2026

%

1. Notice was not issued to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 as the Petitioner did not file the process fee. Issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3, upon filing of process, by all permissible modes, returnable before the next date of hearing. In the meantime, timelines for filing the counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 are extended by a period of four weeks.
2. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 18th March, 2026.
3. The matter be placed before the Court after completion of pleadings.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/nk